Foundation shall provide notice to the Settling Parties within thirty (30) days of when 

the funds are dispersed by the Rose Foundation, setting forth the recipient and purpose 

of the funds. 

18. Reimbursement of Fees and Costs.  Safeshred shall reimburse Plaintiffs

in the amount of One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($113,000.00 ) to help 

defray Plaintiffs’ reasonable investigation, expert, and attorneys’ fees and costs, and 

all other reasonable costs incurred as a result of investigating the activities at the 

Facility related to this Consent Decree, bringing these matters to Safeshred’s

[...]

shall be made via check, made payable to: “Lozeau Drury LLP” and mailed to Lozeau 

Drury LLP, c/o Michael Lozeau, 1939 Harrison Street, Suite 150, Oakland, CA 

94612. 

19. Compliance Monitoring Funds.  Safeshred shall make a one-time

payment of Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) to compensate Plaintiffs for costs and 

attorney fees to be incurred for monitoring Safeshred’s compliance with this Consent 

Decree. Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date. The 

payment shall be made via check, made payable to: